

FILED 1st JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT
Santa Fe County
8/1/2022 1:45 PM
KATHLEEN VIGIL CLERK OF THE COURT
Johnny Enriquez-Lujan

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
COUNTY OF SANTA FE
FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT

STATE OF NEW MEXICO, *ex rel.*,
MARCO WHITE, MARK MITCHELL,
and LESLIE LAKIND,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

Case No. D-101-CV-2022-00473

COUY GRIFFIN,

Defendant

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE FLOYD ABRAMS, ERWIN CHEMERINSKY, MARTHA
MINOW, LAURENCE H. TRIBE, MARYAM AHRANJANI, LYNNE HINTON, AND
NATIONAL COUNCIL OF JEWISH WOMEN IN SUPPORT OF THE PLAINTIFFS'
ACTION FOR *QUO WARRANTO* RELIEF**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
II. INTRODUCTION	4
III. GRIFFIN HAS NO FIRST AMENDMENT DEFENSE TO CONSTITUTIONAL DISQUALIFICATION FROM HOLDING OR SEEKING OFFICE	6
A. The Court should reject Griffin’s facially implausible argument that the Disqualification Clause, though a part of the Constitution, is itself unconstitutional.....	8
B. Even if a constitutional amendment could be deemed unconstitutional, the Disqualification Clause poses no threat to speech or expression protected by the First Amendment.....	13
1. The Disqualification Clause is narrowly targeted and directly affects only the limited and qualified right to hold office.	14
2. Under the “speech integral to illegal conduct” exception, the First Amendment does not protect any speech capable of triggering constitutional disqualification.....	16
a. The First Amendment does not protect speech that—like any speech capable of triggering constitutional disqualification—is integral to federal crimes prohibiting the solicitation or encouragement of violence.	22
b. The First Amendment does not protect speech that—like any speech that could trigger constitutional disqualification—is integral to inciting imminent lawless action or making “true threats.”	26
IV. CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Federal Cases	
<i>Am. Const. L. Found., Inc. v. Meyer</i> , 120 F.3d 1092 (10th Cir. 1997), <i>aff'd</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999)	15
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969).....	26, 27, 28
<i>Carver v. Dennis</i> , 104 F.3d 847 (6th Cir. 1997)	15
<i>Christian Feigenspan, Inc., v. Bodine</i> , 264 F. 186 (D.N.J.), <i>aff'd sub nom. State of R.I. v. Palmer</i> , 253 U.S. 350 (1920).....	10, 12
<i>City of Austin, Tex. v. Reagan Nat’l Advert. of Austin, LLC</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1464 (2022).....	19
<i>Clements v. Fashing</i> , 457 U.S. 957 (1982).....	15
<i>Cohens v. State of Va.</i> , 19 U.S. 264 (1821).....	10, 17
<i>Cox v. L.A.</i> , 379 U.S. 559 (1965).....	20
<i>Giboney v. Empire Storage & Ice Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 490 (1949).....	20
<i>Greene v. Raffensperger</i> , 2022 WL 1136729 (N.D. Ga. Apr. 18, 2022).....	15
<i>Griffin v. White</i> , No. 22-0362 KG/GJF, 2022 WL 2315980 (D.N.M. June 28, 2022)	15
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cnty., & Mun. Emps., Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	19
<i>Lemon v. Bossier Par. Sch. Bd.</i> , 240 F. Supp. 743 (W.D. La. 1965).....	18
<i>Leser v. Garnett</i> , 258 U.S. 130 (1922).....	10

<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	17
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	19
<i>N.Y. v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982).....	20
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982).....	24
<i>Nixon v. Adm'r of Gen. Servs.</i> , 433 U.S. 425 (1977).....	11
<i>Prout v. Starr</i> , 188 U.S. 537 (1903).....	9
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	24
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957).....	17
<i>Rice v. Paladin Enters., Inc.</i> , 128 F.3d 233 (4th Cir. 1997)	27
<i>Rumsfeld v. FAIR</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	20
<i>State of R.I. v. Palmer</i> , 253 U.S. 350 (1920).....	10
<i>Thournir v. Meyer</i> , 909 F.2d 408 (10th Cir. 1990)	15
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012).....	20
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 381 U.S. 437 (1965).....	11
<i>United States v. Lebron</i> , 222 F.2d 531 (2d Cir. 1955).....	23
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	19

<i>United States v. Rahman</i> , 189 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Rowlee</i> , 899 F.2d 1275 (2d Cir. 1990).....	20
<i>United States v. Weiss</i> , 475 F. Supp. 3d 1015 (N.D. Cal. 2020)	21, 22
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 776 F.3d 736 (10th Cir. 2015)	28
<i>United States v. Woodley</i> , 751 F.2d 1008 (9th Cir. 1985)	17
<i>Va. v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003).....	20, 27, 28
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	27
<i>Watts v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 705 (1969).....	24
<i>Wis. v. Mitchell</i> , 508 U.S. 476 (1993).....	24
State Cases	
<i>Allison v. City of Phoenix</i> , 33 P.2d 927 (Ariz. 1934).....	18
<i>City of Albuquerque v. N.M. State Corp. Comm’n</i> , 605 P.2d 227 (N.M. 1979)	17
<i>Clouse ex rel. Clouse v. State</i> , 16 P.3d 757 (Ariz. 2001).....	18
<i>Fullilove v. U. S. Cas. Co. of N. Y.</i> , 129 So. 2d 816 (La. Ct. App. 1961).....	12, 18
<i>Greene v. Marin Cnty. Flood Control & Water Conservation Dist.</i> , 231 P.3d 350 (Cal. 2010)	17
<i>Kadan v. Bd. of Supervisors of Elections of Baltimore Cty.</i> , 329 A.2d 702 (Md. 1974)	18
<i>Macon v. Costa</i> , 437 So. 2d 806 (La. 1983)	18

<i>Parker v. Energy Dev. Co.</i> , 691 P.2d 981 (Wyo. 1984).....	18
<i>People v. Richardson</i> , 751 N.E.2d 1104 (Ill. 2001).....	17
<i>People v. W. Air Lines</i> , 268 P.2d 723, 42 Cal. 2d 621 (Cal. 1954).....	17
<i>State v. Sandoval</i> , 620 P.2d 1279 (N.M. 1980).....	17
<i>State v. Shackelford</i> , 825 S.E.2d 689 (N.C. App. 2019)	21
<i>Ward v. Priest</i> , 86 S.W.3d 884 (Ark. 2002).....	18
<i>Matter of Welfare of A. J. B.</i> , 929 N.W.2d 840 (Minn. 2019).....	21
<i>Worthy v. Barrett</i> , 63 N.C. 199, <i>appeal dismissed sub nom. Worthy v. Comm 'rs</i> , 76 U.S. 611 (1869).....	6
Federal Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 2(a)	24
18 U.S.C. § 371.....	25
18 U.S.C. § 372.....	25
18 U.S.C. § 373(a)	23, 25
18 U.S.C. § 1751(d).....	25
18 U.S.C. § 1951.....	25
18 U.S.C. § 2384.....	23, 25
21 U.S.C. § 846.....	25
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. CONST. amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV	<i>passim</i>

U.S. CONST. amend. XVIII	10
U.S. CONST. Art. I, § 2, cl. 2	15
U.S. CONST. Art. I, § 9, cl. 3	11
Other Authorities	
CONG. GLOBE, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 2532 (1866).....	7
<i>Constitutional Interpretation—Nevada Supreme Court Sets Aside a Constitutional Amendment Requiring a Two-Thirds Majority for Passing a Tax Increase Because It Conflicts with a Substantive Constitutional Right—Guinn v. Legislature of Nev.</i> , 71 P.3D 1269 Harv. L. Rev. 972 (2004)	17
David E. Pozen & Thomas P. Schmidt, <i>The Puzzles and Possibilities of Article V</i> , 121 COLUM. L. REV. 2317, 2333 (2021).....	11
<i>David Ndi et al. v Attorney General</i> (2021) KEHL 9746 (KLR) (Kenya)	12
Eugene Volokh, <i>The Speech Integral to Criminal Conduct Exception</i> , 101 CORNELL L. REV. 981, 987 (2016).....	22, 23
Mark A. Graber, <i>Their Fourteenth Amendment and Ours</i> , JUST SECURITY (Feb. 16, 2021), available at https://www.justsecurity.org/74739/their-fourteenth-amendment-section-3-and-ours/	7, 11, 12, 16
Myles S. Lynch, <i>Disloyalty and Disqualification: Reconstructing Section 3 of the Fourteenth Amendment</i> , 30 WILLIAM & MARY BILL OF RIGHTS J. 153, 155 (2021).....	6, 14, 15
Richard Albert, <i>American Exceptionalism in Constitutional Amendment</i> , 69 ARK. L. REV. 217, 243 (2016).....	9, 12
1 RODNEY A. SMOLLA, SMOLLA AND NIMMER ON FREEDOM OF SPEECH § 10.35 (2021).....	21
Yaniv Roznai, <i>Unconstitutional Constitutional Amendments—the Migration and Success of a Constitutional Idea</i> , 61 AM. J. COMP. L. 657, 670–73 (2013).....	12
